CHAPTER 250—H. F. No. 999

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1442-46, relating to payment of disability allowance to certain employees or the surviving spouse of such employees in cities having over 50,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment of disability allowance.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1442-46, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"1442-46. The retirement board provided by said Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1442-11 to 1442-34, inclusive, is hereby invested with all the rights, privileges and obligations relative to any such disability or retirement allowance, and is authorized to continue payment to the surviving spouse of any employee during the lifetime only of such surviving spouse, and to the funds from which installments thereof are to be paid that pertain to the allowances and funds authorized by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1442-34, inclusive, including the right, privilege, or obligation to cancel any such allowance under conditions specified therein."

Approved April 24, 1935.

CHAPTER 251-H. F. No. 1037

An act authorizing any city of the first class to appropriate money for the payment of a municipal organ in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cities may appropriate money for municipal organ.—Any city of the first class that has heretofore installed a pipe organ in its muncipal auditorium, and has failed or refused to pay the full amount of the claim for said organ is hereby authorized to appropriate not to exceed \$50,000.00 as a final payment therefor. This appropriation to be made from any moneys that may be available.

Approved April 24, 1935.